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Any suspect building materials encountered that were not assessed as part of this survey, should be assumed 
to contain designated substances or hazardous materials until proven otherwise by analytical testing. 

This report should be made available to contractors tendering on any renovation or demolition work. In turn, 
all contractors requesting tenders from subcontractors shall furnish this report to subcontractors. 

This executive summary is not to be used alone.  This report should be reviewed in its entirety. 
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2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
The subject building is an eight-storey institutional building, covering approximately 276,000 square feet and 
constructed circa 1972. The subject building was observed to be constructed with a concrete slab floor, exterior 
walls, and roof deck. The interior walls were gypsum wallboard and concrete block. Ceilings were observed to 
be either concrete, suspended ceiling tiles or plaster on metal lathe. The floors generally consisted of terrazzo, 
vinyl floor tiles, ceramic tiles, and carpet.  

3.0 FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

Designated Substances  

 Asbestos  

Findings 

A total of one hundred (100) bulk samples were collected during the survey and sent to an independent 
accredited laboratory for analysis.  A summary of potential asbestos-containing samples collected along with 
the sample location, type and friability are presented in Table 1. 

Laboratory certificates of analysis for asbestos are included in Appendix C.   

Table 1: 

Asbestos Laboratory Results 

Sample ID Location Material 
Type and 
Content 

Friability 

BS 1.1 Room 602 Drywall Joint Compound (Grey) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.2 Room 600G Drywall Joint Compound (Grey) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.3 Room 503 Drywall Joint Compound (Grey) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.4 Room 403 Drywall Joint Compound (White) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.5 Room 218B Drywall Joint Compound (Beige) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.6 Room 218 Drywall Joint Compound (Beige) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.7 Room 202D Drywall Joint Compound (Beige) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.8 Room 130 Drywall Joint Compound (Grey) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.9 Room 155 Drywall Joint Compound (Beige) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.10 Room 022B Drywall Joint Compound (Grey) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.11 Room 038 Drywall Joint Compound (Off-White) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.12 Room 043 Drywall Joint Compound (Beige) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.13 Room 036 Drywall Joint Compound (White) None Detected N/A 
BS 1.14 Room 001 Drywall Joint Compound (White) None Detected N/A 
BS 2.1 Room 218 Ceiling Plaster (White) None Detected N/A 
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in Room 0042C and determined to contain 10% Amosite and 15% Chrysotile asbestos and is considered to be 
friable. This material was observed to be in good condition with the exception of select areas observed to be 
in poor condition. 

 Mechanical Piping Hangers Insulation 

Mechanical pipe hanger insulation was observed in Room 0042, 400G.  MPL made several incisions throughout 
to investigate its composition, and it was visually identified as fiberglass, and therefore not suspected of 
containing asbestos. 

 HVAC Duct Insulation 

No HVAC duct insulation was not observed in the subject building. 

 Other Mechanical Insulation 

Thermal Insulation in Heating Units was previously sampled in Room 048. The laboratory analytical results of 
the samples collected indicated that this material contains 85% Chrysotile asbestos. This material could not be 
assessed during the site survey as heating units were not disassembled. Based on the historical records, this 
material was encapsulated. 

Thermal insulation behind metal panels inside the air handling unit (AHU) was previously sampled in Room 
0042. The laboratory analytical results of the samples collected indicated that this material does not contain 
asbestos. 

3.1.3 Flexible Duct Connector 

No flexible duct connectors were observed in the subject building. 

3.1.4 Heat Shield or Heat Shield Insulation  

No potential asbestos-containing heat shield or heat shield insulation were observed in the subject building. 

3.1.5 Texture Finishes  

Ceiling texture coating was observed in Room 217 and 218A and previously sampled in Room 218C.  This 
material contains 10% Chrysotile asbestos and is considered to be friable. This material was observed to be in 
good condition. 

3.1.6 Plaster 

Ceiling plaster was observed throughout the second floor of the subject building and sampled in Room 218. 
The laboratory analytical results of the ceiling plaster samples collected indicated that this material contains 
1% Tremolite asbestos.  

Ceiling plaster was previously sampled in Room 0035. This material contains <1% Tremolite asbestos.  
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Sample I.D. Location Material Colour 
Lead Concentration         
Weight by Conc. (%) 

Pb-5 Room 043B Wall Paint 
Light 

Yellow 
0.0019 

Pb-7 Room 0011 Floor Paint Grey 0.0053 
Pb-9 Room 0014 Floor Paint Green 0.399 

Pb-10 Room 041 Wall Paint 
Light 
Green 

<0.0005 

Pb-11 Room 0037 Door Paint 
Lime 
Green 

<0.0005 

Pb-12 Room 0042 Pipe Paint Green 0.187 
Pb-13 Room 0042 Pipe Paint Yellow 5.84 

Pb-14 Room 0042 
Mechanical 

Equipment Paint 
Black 0.692 

Pb-15 Room 0042 Floor Paint Orange 0.0022 
Previously Identified Lead Paint Finishes 

MRT-B-LBP-122006-01 Room 001A 
Door & Frame 

Paint 
Blue <0.04 

MRT-1-LBP-122006-02 First Floor 
Door & Frame 

Paint 
Green 0.02 

MRT-G-LBP-122006-02 Room 02A 
Door & Frame 

Paint 
Black <0.19 

MRT-2-LBP-122006-02 Room 215A Wall Paint Beige <0.03 
MRT-2-LBP-122006-02 Room 251 Wall Paint Grey <0.07 
MRT-4-LBP-122006-02 Room 422A Railing Paint Orange 0.47 

The paint finishes highlighted in blue in the above table were determined to contain low concentrations of lead 
which are less than or equal to 0.1%.  These paint finishes were observed to be in good condition with the 
exception of select areas that were observed in poor condition. 

The paint finishes highlighted in pink in the above table are considered lead-containing paints or surface 
coatings with concentrations greater than 0.1% lead by weight.  These paint finishes were observed to be in 
good condition with the exception of select areas that were observed in poor condition. 

All remaining paints tested were below the laboratory limit of detection for lead.  However, all other paints 
throughout the subject building that are not mentioned in this report must be considered to be lead-containing 
unless sampling and analysis proves otherwise.   

Laboratory certificate of analysis for the paint sample is also included in Appendix C. 















 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
Regulatory Requirements 

  





 

 

 

We understand that this survey has been conducted to comply with the regulatory requirements of Ontario 
Regulation 278/05.  



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
Survey Methodology & Background Information 

  



 

 

 

SURVEY METHODOLOGY 
For the purpose of this survey, not all Designated Substances or suspect hazardous material were sampled.  
Selective sampling was carried out only for substances that were suspected to be present or those deemed to 
have a likely source of origin in the survey areas.   

Materials that were homogeneous in nature and/or similar in appearance to other materials tested were 
considered to be of similar composition. The likelihood of ACMs being present in inaccessible areas such as 
above gypsum board ceilings or behind gypsum wallboards was determined by assessing the presence of 
asbestos-containing systems in adjacent areas.  Equipment such as boilers, motors, blowers, electrical panels, 
fire doors etc., were not de-energized or disassembled to examine internal components or materials.  These 
items should be considered to contain hazardous materials until proven otherwise. 

During the survey, representative samples of suspect building materials were collected and sent to AIHA 
accredited independent laboratory for analysis. Laboratory Certificate of Analysis are attached in Appendix A.   

Other potential hazardous materials were identified by visual observation and/or by reviewing Material Safety 
Data Sheets (MSDS) and/or safety labels where available.  

Investigated Areas 

The survey included all accessible areas and ceiling space within Fauteaux Hall as required under our scope of 
work. No destructive investigations were performed as part of this survey. Photographs of the areas 
investigated can be found in Appendix D.   

The assessment was directed on the interior structure and finishes of the building. It did not consider current 
or past owner or occupant articles within the building (i.e. contents, furniture, etc.) and does not report on 
possible contaminants in the soil under and surrounding the building, or contents of vessels, drums, etc. that 
may be concealed. 

Sampling and Assessment Methodologies 

Sampling was conducted as part of this assessment. Results for asbestos and lead samples can be found in the 
Findings & Recommendation Section 3.0.  

A historical review of previous designated substance survey reports and abatement reports was examined as 
part of this survey. Due to concerns regarding certain historical analytical results, mainly in 2008 and prior 
years, confirmatory re-sampling was conducted for selected materials previously identified not to contain 
asbestos.  However, building materials previously identified to be asbestos-containing  were not re-sampled. 
The reports are listed as follows, 

o Designated Substance Survey by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (dated December 2007, reference # 
45870(14)); 

o Asbestos Abatement Report by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (dated July 14 2010, reference # 
071916);  

o Asbestos Sampling Memorandum by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (dated June 15 2009, reference 
# 07966Memo-176);  





 

 

 

It has been recognized that hazardous situations may exist in buildings where asbestos-containing materials 
are found.  This is especially true where asbestos fibres may become airborne as a result of material ageing, 
physical damage, and water damage or air movement.   

In contrast, there is little reason for concern if the asbestos is in good condition, has not been damaged and is 
not in a location where it is likely to be disturbed. 

Asbestos Survey Methodology 

The asbestos survey included the identification of potential friable and non-friable asbestos-containing 
materials within the surveyed areas of the subject building. 

The likelihood of ACMs being present in inaccessible areas such as above gypsum wallboard ceilings and walls 
was determined by assessing the presence of asbestos-containing materials in adjacent areas. 

Fiberglass insulation was not submitted for analysis as it can be identified visually as non-asbestos material.   

Building materials suspected of containing asbestos were identified and representative sampling and 
laboratory testing of these materials was conducted.  The number of bulk material samples collected from a 
homogeneous area was in accordance with Table 1. O. Reg. 278/05 s. 3 (3) below. Building materials suspected 
of containing asbestos were collected using wetting techniques and hand sampling tools.  

Table 1 - O. Reg. 278/05 s. 3(3): Minimum Asbestos Bulk Material Sample Requirements 

Item Type of material Size of area of homogeneous 
material 

Minimum 
number of bulk 

material samples 
to be collected 

1. 

 

Surfacing material, including without limitation, material 

that is applied to surfaces by spraying, by troweling or 

otherwise, such as acoustical plaster on ceilings and 

fireproofing materials on structural members 

Less than 90 square metres 3 

90 or more square metres, but less 

than 450 square metres 
5 

450 or more square metres 7 

2. Thermal insulation, except as described in item 3 any size 3 

3. Thermal insulation patch 
Less than 2 linear metres or 0.5 

square metres 
1 

4. Other material Any size 3 

Preliminary identification of the samples was made using polarized light microscopy (PLM), with confirmation 
of presence and type of asbestos made by dispersion staining optical microscopy. This analytical procedure 
follows the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Test Method EPA/600/R-93/116 Method for the 
Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials, June 1993.  

All bulk samples were analysed for asbestos content by Paracel Laboratories Ltd., an independent laboratory. 
Paracel is a fully accredited facility for asbestos analysis and is accredited under National Voluntary Laboratory 
Accreditation (NVLAP Lab Codes 200812-0 and 200863-0). Paracel is accredited for asbestos bulk analysis in 
PLM in Ottawa and Mississauga, respectively.  For the Scope of Accreditation under the (CALA) Membership 
Number 1262, Paracel is accredited for asbestos in air samples by PCM. 







 

 

 

The mercury in thermostats switch contains approximately 3-4 grams of mercury in a glass ampoule, typically 
attached to a metal coil.  Mercury-containing switches have been used in thermostats for over 40 years. 

Mercury is an essential component in fluorescent lamps and HID lamps.  The mercury is in a vapour form and 
in the phosphor coating on the lamp tube. Estimates of the mercury content contained in compact, 4 foot, and 
8-foot lamps are 10 mg, 23 mg, and 46 mg respectively.  

Most fluorescent lamps qualify as hazardous waste when removed from service and are therefore prohibited 
from disposal in the solid waste stream.  Fluorescent lamps would be classified as 146T on your facility 
Generator Registration Report under O. Reg. 347/90 - General Waste Management, as amended by O. Reg. 
558/00.  Under this regulation, if the leachate results exceed 0.1 milligrams of mercury per litre for a given 
waste, then the facility must treat the waste as hazardous waste.  Most fluorescent and HID lamps will exceed 
the leachate toxicity limit; therefore, these wastes must be registered and treated as hazardous waste or sent 
for recycling. 

Silica 

Background Information on Silica 

Silica is expected to be present in building materials such as concrete, brick, mortar and ceramic tiles located 
throughout the structures. Free crystalline silica (-Quartz) may be a component in ceiling tiles and gypsum 
board.  Silica (including free crystalline silica) may also be a component of concrete and brick surfaces noted in 
the building. 

Exposure to airborne silica is regulated under Ontario Regulation 490/09, Designated Substances - made under 
the Occupational Health and Safety Act.   

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Background Information on PCBs 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) were commonly used as dielectric insulating fluid in electrical equipment such 
as transformers and capacitors, and in the fluorescent and HID lamp ballasts.  The production of PCBs in the 
North America started in 1929 and was banned at the beginning of 1979.  After 1981, no manufacturers 
produced fluorescent and HID lamps with PCB-containing ballasts. 

PCBs are not a designated substance under the Occupational Health and Safety Act.  

PCB Regulations (SOR/2008-273) 

The PCB Regulations (the Regulations) set specific deadlines for ending the use of PCBs in concentrations at or 
above 50 mg/kg, eliminating all PCBs and equipment containing PCBs currently in storage and limiting the 
period of time PCBs can be stored before being destroyed.  The Regulations also establish sound practices for 
the better management of the remaining PCBs in use (i.e. those with content of less than 50 mg/kg), until their 
eventual elimination, to prevent contamination of dielectric fluids and dispersion of PCBs in small quantities 
into other liquids. 





 

 

 

Select Designated Substances (acrylonitrile, arsenic, coke oven emissions, ethylene oxide, isocyanates, benzene, 
or vinyl chloride) are not expected to be present in the building in matrix or sufficient quantities to cause an 
exceedance of Ministry of Labour exposure guidelines.  As such, no sampling was conducted for these materials. 

Vinyl Chloride 

Vinyl chloride (monomer) is likely to be present in stable form within poly vinyl-chloride (PVC) piping and 
conduits and as a component of interior finishes.  Such building materials are not considered to be hazardous 
in their current matrix/composition. 

Acrylonitrile 

Acrylonitrile or ACN (also known as vinyl cyanide) is an explosive, flammable liquid used in the manufacture of 
acrylic fibres, rubber-like materials and pesticide fumigants.  Acrylonitrile was not noted and would not be 
expected to be present in the project specific area/surveyed area/subject building. 

Arsenic 

Arsenic is used in metallurgy for hardening copper, lead and alloys, in pigment production, in the manufacture 
of certain types of glass, in insecticides, fungicides and rodenticides, as a by-product in the smelting of copper 
ores, and as a dopant material in semiconductor manufacturing.  Arsenic or arsenic compounds were not noted 
and are not expected to be present in the project specific area/surveyed area/subject building. 

Benzene 

Benzene or benzol is a colourless liquid.  It is used as an intermediate in the production of styrene, phenol, 
cyclohexane, and other organic chemicals, and in the manufacture of detergents, pesticides, solvents, and paint 
removers.  It is also found in gasoline.  Benzene may be present in stable form in roofing materials, paints and 
adhesives located throughout the subject building.  Such building materials are not considered to be hazardous 
in their current matrix/composition. 

Coke Oven Emissions  

Coke oven emission is benzene soluble fraction of total particulate matter of the substances emitted into the 
atmosphere from metallurgical coke ovens. 

Ethylene Oxides 

Ethylene oxide is a colourless gas liquefying below 12°C.  It is used generally as a fumigant and sterilizing agent 
for medical equipment.  It is used generally as a fumigant and sterilizing agent for medical equipment.   

Isocyanates  

Isocyanates compounds may be present in stable form in paint finishes, varnishes, and polyurethane plastics, 
synthetic rubbers, foams and adhesives.  Such building materials are not considered to be hazardous in their 
current matrix/composition. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

In order to reduce the potential for exposure to workers or occupants, any suspect hazardous building 
material(s) that are not detailed within this survey due to inaccessibility and/or are discovered during 
renovation/demolition activities, must be properly assessed and/or tested prior to their disturbance.  

  



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 
Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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1946552-01 Pb.1

1946552-02 Pb.2

1946552-03 Pb.3

1946552-04 Pb.4

1946552-05 Pb.5

1946552-07 Pb.7

1946552-09 Pb.9

1946552-10 Pb.10

1946552-11 Pb.11

1946552-12 Pb.12

1946552-13 Pb.13

1946552-14 Pb.14

1946552-15 Pb.15

Any use of these results implies your agreement that our total liabilty in connection with this work, however arising shall be limited to the amount paid by you 
for this work, and that our employees or agents shall not under circumstances be liable to you in connection with this work
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Approved By: Senior Technical Manager

Milan Ralitsch, PhD



 Order #: 1946552
Report Date: 22-Nov-2019

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)

%���&�����
&�'���(���
Client: Order Date: 15-Nov-2019 

Client PO:  

McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)

Analysis Summary Table
Analysis Method Reference/Description Extraction Date Analysis Date

19-Nov-1919-Nov-19EPA 6020 - Digestion - ICP-MSMetals, ICP-MS

 Sample and QC Qualifiers Notes
1- QR-01 : Duplicate RPD is high, however, the sample result is less than 10x the MDL.

 Sample Data Revisions
None

 Work Order Revisions / Comments :

None

MDL: Method Detection Limit

n/a: not applicable

����������	���
	���� �

Source Result: Data used as source for matrix and duplicate samples
%REC: Percent recovery.
RPD: Relative percent difference.

ND: Not Detected
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 Order #: 1946552
Report Date: 22-Nov-2019

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)
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Client: Order Date: 15-Nov-2019 

Client PO:  

McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)

Sample Results

Matrix: Paint
Sample Date: 09-Aug-19

Lead

Paracel ID Client ID Units MDL Result

1946552-01 Pb.1 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.0070
1946552-02 Pb.2 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.116
1946552-03 Pb.3 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.0012
1946552-04 Pb.4 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.0031
1946552-05 Pb.5 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.0019
1946552-07 Pb.7 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.0053
1946552-09 Pb.9 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.399
1946552-10 Pb.10 % by Wt. 0.0005 <0.0005
1946552-11 Pb.11 % by Wt. 0.0005 <0.0005
1946552-12 Pb.12 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.187
1946552-13 Pb.13 % by Wt. 0.0005 5.84
1946552-14 Pb.14 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.692
1946552-15 Pb.15 % by Wt. 0.0005 0.0022

Laboratory Internal QA/QC

Analyte Result
Reporting

Limit Units
Source
Result %REC

%REC
Limit RPD

RPD
Limit Notes 

Matrix Blank

Lead ND 0.0005 % by Wt.

Matrix Duplicate

Lead 1.77 0.0005 % by Wt. 1.63 508.5

Matrix Spike
Lead 1.78 1.63 121 70-1300.0005 % by Wt.
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300 -  2319 St. Laurent Blvd  
Ottawa, ON, K1G 4J8  

1-800 -749 -1947  
www.paracellabs.com  

McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  
6240 Hwy 7, Suite 200  
Woodbridge, ON L4H 0R2  

Certificate of Analysis  

Attn: Diana Banakh  

Order Date: 15 -Nov -2019  
    Report Date: 26 -Nov -2019  Client PO:   

This Certificate of Analysis contains analytical data applicable to the following samples as submitted: 

Custody:      
 Order #: 1947013  Revised Report  

Project: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Client ID  Paracel ID  
BS1.1 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-01 
BS1.2 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-02 
BS1.3 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-03 
BS1.4 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-04 
BS1.5 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-05 
BS1.6 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-06 
BS1.7 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-07 
BS1.8 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-08 
BS1.9 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-09 
BS1.10 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-10 
BS1.11 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-11 
BS1.12 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-12 
BS1.13 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-13 
BS1.14 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-14.1 
BS1.14 Drywall Joint Compound 1947013-14.2 
BS2.1 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-15.1 
BS2.1 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-15.2 
BS2.2 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-16.1 
BS2.2 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-16.2 
BS2.3 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-17 
BS2.4 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-18 
BS2.5 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-19 
BS2.6 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-20 
BS2.7 Ceilling Plaster 1947013-21 
BS3.1 2x4 CT Pinholes With Medium Fissures 1947013-22 
BS3.2 2x4 CT Pinholes With Medium Fissures 1947013-23 

Approved By: 

Any use of these results implies your agreement that our total liabilty in connection with this work, however arising, shall be limited to the amount paid by you for this work, 
and that our employees or agents shall not under any circumstances be liable to you in connection with this work. 
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Senior Analyst 
Emma Diaz 



 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

BS3.3 2x4 CT Pinholes With Medium Fissures 1947013-24 
BS4.1 2x4 CT Pinholes With Small Fissures 1947013-25 
BS4.2 2x4 CT Pinholes With Small Fissures 1947013-26 
BS4.3 2x4 CT Pinholes With Small Fissures 1947013-27 
BS5.1 Acoustic Wall Parel 1947013-28 
BS5.2 Acoustic Wall Parel 1947013-29 
BS5.3 Acoustic Wall Parel 1947013-30 
BS6.1 2x4 CT Pinholes 1947013-31 
BS6.2 2x4 CT Pinholes 1947013-32 
BS6.3 2x4 CT Pinholes 1947013-33 
BS7.1 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown) 1947013-34.1 
BS7.1 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown) 1947013-34.2 
BS7.2 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown) 1947013-35.1 
BS7.2 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown) 1947013-35.2 
BS7.3 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown) 1947013-36.1 
BS7.3 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown) 1947013-36.2 
BS8.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue Flakes 1947013-37.1 
BS8.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue Flakes 1947013-37.2 
BS8.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue Flakes 1947013-38.1 
BS8.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue Flakes 1947013-38.2 
BS8.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue Flakes 1947013-39.1 
BS8.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue Flakes 1947013-39.2 
BS9.1 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White Streaks 1947013-40.1 
BS9.1 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White Streaks 1947013-40.2 
BS9.2 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White Streaks 1947013-41.1 
BS9.2 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White Streaks 1947013-41.2 
BS9.3 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White Streaks 1947013-42.1 
BS9.3 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White Streaks 1947013-42.2 
BS10.1 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes 1947013-43.1 
BS10.1 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes 1947013-43.2 
BS10.2 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes 1947013-44 
BS10.3 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes 1947013-45.1 
BS10.3 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes 1947013-45.2 
BS11.1 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots 1947013-46.1 
BS11.1 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots 1947013-46.2 
BS11.2 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots 1947013-47.1 
BS11.2 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots 1947013-47.2 
BS11.3 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots 1947013-48.1 
BS11.3 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots 1947013-48.2 
BS12.1 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks (Black Mastic) 1947013-49.1 
BS12.1 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks (Black Mastic) 1947013-49.2 
BS12.2 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks (Black Mastic) 1947013-50.1 
BS12.2 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks (Black Mastic) 1947013-50.2 
BS12.3 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks (Black Mastic) 1947013-51.1 

Page 2 of 13 



 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

BS12.3 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks (Black Mastic) 1947013-51.2 
BS13.1 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink Flakes 1947013-52.1 
BS13.1 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink Flakes 1947013-52.2 
BS13.2 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink Flakes 1947013-53.1 
BS13.2 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink Flakes 1947013-53.2 
BS13.3 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink Flakes 1947013-54.1 
BS13.3 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink Flakes 1947013-54.2 
BS14.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink Dots 1947013-55.1 
BS14.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink Dots 1947013-55.2 
BS14.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink Dots 1947013-56.1 
BS14.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink Dots 1947013-56.2 
BS14.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink Dots 1947013-57.1 
BS14.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink Dots 1947013-57.2 
BS15.1 Carpet Mastic Yellow 1947013-58 
BS15.2 Carpet Mastic Yellow 1947013-59 
BS15.3 Carpet Mastic Yellow 1947013-60 
BS16.1 Carpet Mastic Grey 1947013-61 
BS16.2 Carpet Mastic Grey 1947013-62 
BS16.3 Carpet Mastic Grey 1947013-63 
BS17.1 Brown Vinyl Baseboard Mastic 1947013-64 
BS17.2 Brown Vinyl Baseboard Mastic 1947013-65 
BS17.3 Brown Vinyl Baseboard Mastic 1947013-66 
BS18.1 Loading Dock Floor Coating 1947013-67 
BS18.2 Loading Dock Floor Coating 1947013-68 
BS18.3 Loading Dock Floor Coating 1947013-69 
BS19.1 Wall Board 1947013-70 
BS19.2 Wall Board 1947013-71 
BS19.3 Wall Board 1947013-72 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS1.1 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Grey Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-01 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.2 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Grey Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-02 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.3 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Grey Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-03 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.4 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 White Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-04 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.5 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Beige Leveling Compound No 1947013-05 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.6 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Beige Leveling Compound No 1947013-06 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.7 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Grey Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-07 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.8 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Grey Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-08 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1. 9 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Beige Leveling Compound No 1947013-09 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.10 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Grey Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-10 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.11 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Off-white Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-11 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.12 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Beige Leveling Compound No 1947013-12 

100 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS1.13 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 White Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-13 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.14 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 White Drywall Joint Compound No 1947013-14.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS1.14 Drywall Joint Compound  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-14.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.1 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-15.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.1 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 Beige Plaster No 1947013-15.2 
[Z-01] 
100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.2 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-16.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.2 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 Beige Plaster Yes 1947013-16.2 

1 Tremolite  
99 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.3 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-17 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.4 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-18 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.5 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-19 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.6 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-20 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS2.7 Ceilling Plaster  09-Aug-19 White Plaster No 1947013-21 

100 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS3.1 2x4 CT Pinholes With Medium 
Fissures  09-Aug-19 White/Beige Ceiling Tile No 1947013-22 

40 Cellulose 

30 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS3.2 2x4 CT Pinholes With Medium 
Fissures  09-Aug-19 White/Beige Ceiling Tile No 1947013-23 

40 Cellulose 
30 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS3.3 2x4 CT Pinholes With Medium 
Fissures  09-Aug-19 White/Beige Ceiling Tile No 1947013-24 

40 Cellulose 

30 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS4.1 2x4 CT Pinholes With Small Fissures  09-Aug-19 White/Beige Ceiling Tile No 1947013-25 

40 Cellulose 

30 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS4.2 2x4 CT Pinholes With Small Fissures  09-Aug-19 White/Beige Ceiling Tile No 1947013-26 

40 Cellulose 

30 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS4.3 2x4 CT Pinholes With Small Fissures  09-Aug-19 White/Beige Ceiling Tile No 1947013-27 

40 Cellulose 

30 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS5.1 Acoustic Wall Parel  09-Aug-19 Brown Wall Panel No 1947013-28 
[AS-PRE] 

95 Cellulose 

5 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS5.2 Acoustic Wall Parel  09-Aug-19 Brown Wall Panel No 1947013-29 

[AS-PRE] 
95 Cellulose 

5 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS5.3 Acoustic Wall Parel  09-Aug-19 Brown Wall Panel No 1947013-30 
[AS-PRE] 

95 Cellulose 

5 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS6.1 2x4 CT Pinholes  09-Aug-19 Beige/Pink Ceiling Tile Yes 1947013-31 

1 Chrysotile  

20 Cellulose 

50 MMVF 

29 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS6.2 2x4 CT Pinholes  09-Aug-19 1947013-32 

not analyzed 

Client ID: BS6.3 2x4 CT Pinholes  09-Aug-19 1947013-33 

not analyzed 

Client ID: BS7.1 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown)  09-Aug-19 Beige Ceiling Tile Yes 1947013-34.1 

1 Amosite  
69 MMVF 

30 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS7.1 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown)  09-Aug-19 Brown Mastic No 1947013-34.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS7.2 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown)  09-Aug-19 Brown Mastic No 1947013-35.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS7.2 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown)  09-Aug-19 1947013-35.2 

not analyzed 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS7.3 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown)  09-Aug-19 Brown Mastic No 1947013-36.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS7.3 Acoustic Wall Tile Mastic (Brown)  09-Aug-19 1947013-36.2 

not analyzed 
Client ID: BS8.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Beige Floor Tile No 1947013-37.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS8.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-37.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS8.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Beige Floor Tile No 1947013-38.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS8.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-38.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS8.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Beige Floor Tile No 1947013-39.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS8.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Pink and Blue 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-39.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS9.1 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White 
Streaks  09-Aug-19 Grey Floor Tile Yes 1947013-40.1 

1 Chrysotile  
99 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS9.1 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White 
Streaks  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-40.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS9.2 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White 
Streaks  09-Aug-19 1947013-41.1 

not analyzed 
Client ID: BS9.2 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White 
Streaks  09-Aug-19 1947013-41.2 

not analyzed 

Page 8 of 13 



 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS9.3 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White 
Streaks  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-42.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS9.3 12 x 12 VFT Dark Grey with White 
Streaks  09-Aug-19 1947013-42.2 

not analyzed 

Client ID: BS10.1 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes  09-Aug-19 Grey Floor Tile No 1947013-43.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS10.1 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-43.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS10.2 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes  09-Aug-19 Grey Floor Tile No 1947013-44 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS10.3 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes  09-Aug-19 Grey Floor Tile No 1947013-45.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS10.3 12 x 12 VFT Grey with Kight Flakes  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-45.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS11.1 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots  09-Aug-19 Brown Floor Tile No 1947013-46.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS11.1 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-46.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS11.2 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots  09-Aug-19 Brown Floor Tile No 1947013-47.1 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS11.2 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-47.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS11.3 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots  09-Aug-19 Brown Floor Tile No 1947013-48.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS11.3 12 x 12 VFT Brown with White Spots  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-48.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS12.1 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks 
(Black Mastic)  09-Aug-19 Blue Floor Tile No 1947013-49.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS12.1 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks 
(Black Mastic)  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-49.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS12.2 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks 
(Black Mastic)  09-Aug-19 Blue Floor Tile No 1947013-50.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS12.2 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks 
(Black Mastic)  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-50.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS12.3 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks 
(Black Mastic)  09-Aug-19 Blue Floor Tile No 1947013-51.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS12.3 12 x 12 VFT Blue with White Streaks 
(Black Mastic)  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-51.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS13.1 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 White Floor Tile No 1947013-52.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS13.1 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-52.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS13.2 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 White Floor Tile No 1947013-53.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS13.2 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-53.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS13.3 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 White Floor Tile No 1947013-54.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS13.3 12 x 12 VFT White with Blue Pink 
Flakes  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-54.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS14.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink 
Dots  09-Aug-19 Beige Floor Tile No 1947013-55.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS14.1 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink 
Dots  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-55.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS14.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink 
Dots  09-Aug-19 Beige Floor Tile No 1947013-56.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS14.2 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink 
Dots  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-56.2 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS14.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink 
Dots  09-Aug-19 Beige Floor Tile No 1947013-57.1 

100 Non-Fibers 
Client ID: BS14.3 12 x 12 VFT Beige with Blue Pink 
Dots  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-57.2 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS15.1 Carpet Mastic Yellow  09-Aug-19 Black Mastic No 1947013-58 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS15.2 Carpet Mastic Yellow  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-59 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS15.3 Carpet Mastic Yellow  09-Aug-19 Yellow Mastic No 1947013-60 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS16.1 Carpet Mastic Grey  09-Aug-19 Grey Mastic No 1947013-61 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS16.2 Carpet Mastic Grey  09-Aug-19 Grey Mastic No 1947013-62 

100 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation     **MDL - 0.5%** 

Paracel ID  Material Identification  Sample Date  % Content  Colour  Description  Asbestos Detected  
Client ID: BS16.3 Carpet Mastic Grey  09-Aug-19 Grey Mastic No 1947013-63 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS17.1 Brown Vinyl Baseboard Mastic  09-Aug-19 Brown Mastic Yes 1947013-64 

1 Chrysotile  

99 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS17.2 Brown Vinyl Baseboard Mastic  09-Aug-19 1947013-65 

not analyzed 

Client ID: BS17.3 Brown Vinyl Baseboard Mastic  09-Aug-19 1947013-66 

not analyzed 

Client ID: BS18.1 Loading Dock Floor Coating  09-Aug-19 Beige/Red Floor Coating No 1947013-67 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS18.2 Loading Dock Floor Coating  09-Aug-19 Beige/Red Floor Coating No 1947013-68 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS18.3 Loading Dock Floor Coating  09-Aug-19 Beige/Red Floor Coating No 1947013-69 

100 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS19.1 Wall Board  09-Aug-19 White/Grey Wall Board No 1947013-70 
[AS-PRE] 

50 Cellulose 
50 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS19.2 Wall Board  09-Aug-19 Grey Wall Board No 1947013-71 
[AS-PRE] 

95 Cellulose 

5 Non-Fibers 

Client ID: BS19.3 Wall Board  09-Aug-19 White/Grey Wall Board No 1947013-72 
[AS-PRE] 

50 Cellulose 

50 Non-Fibers 
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 Order #: 1947013  

Project Description: Z1920014HZ (Morisset Hall)  

Certificate of Analysis  
Client:  

Report Date: 26-Nov-2019 
Order Date: 15-Nov-2019  

Client PO:   
McIntosh Perry Limited (Concord)  

** Analytes in bold indicate asbestos mineral content.  
* MMVF: Man Made Vitreous Fibers: Fiberglass, Mineral Wool, Rockwool, Glasswool 

Analysis Summary Table  
* NVLAP Lab Code  Lab Location  Method Reference/Description  Analysis  Analysis Date  

21-Nov-19 200812-0 2 - Ottawa West Lab by EPA 600/R-93/116 Asbestos, PLM Visual Estimation 
* Reference to the NVLAP term does not permit the user of this report to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the Federal Government. 

Ottawa West Lab: 25 Northside Rd, Unit C Nepean, Ontario K2H 8S1  

Qualifier Notes  

Sample Qualifiers : 
Due to the difficult nature of the bulk sample (interfering fibers/binders), additional NOB preparation was required prior 
to analysis 

 : AS-PRE 

Sample contains vermiculite.  : Z-01 

Work Order Revisions | Comments  

Revision 1:  Report has been revised to include qualifiers on  samples layer that were not included in the report. 

Page 13 of 13 



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 
Site Photographs 

 

 



Morisset Hall, Ottawa, Ontario 
Hazardous Materials Survey 
Appendix D �t Site Photographs Z1920014HZ 

 

 

1 

 

Photo 1:  Representative view 
of the finishes 
observed throughout 
Room 02. 

 

Photo 2:  Representative view 
of the concrete 
ceilings observed 
throughout the 0 
Level. 

 

Photo 3:  Representative view 
of the pressure 
gauges containing 
liquid mercury 
observed in Room 
038E. 
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